60 AlwAys here. In Touch...Involved...Innovating

St. KittS-NeviS-ANguillA NAtioNAl BANK limited
Notes to Consolidated Financial Statements

June 30, 2019

(expressed in thousands of Eastern Caribbean dollars)

St. Kitts-Nevis-Anguilla National Bank Limited
Notes to Consolidated Financial Statements
June 30, 2019

(expressed in thousands of Eastern Caribbean dollars)

(16)

2 Significant accounting policies …continued

2.5 Financial assets and liabilities …continued

2.5.1 Policies under IFRS 9 …continued

Reconciliation of consolidated statement of financial position balances from IAS 39 to IFRS 9
…continued

The Group performed a detailed analysis of its business models for managing financial assets and
analysis of their cash flow characteristics. The following table reconciles the carrying amounts of
financial assets, from their previous measurement category in accordance with IAS 39 to their new
measurement categories upon transition to IFRS 9 on July 1, 2018:

IAS 39
carrying

amount June
30, 2018

$
Reclass-

ifications
Remeasu-

rements

  IFRS 9
carrying amount

July 1, 2018
$

Cash and balances with
Central Bank 223,552 – – 223,552
Treasury bills 102,928 – (162) 102,766
Deposits with other
financial institutions 434,132 – (46) 434,086
Financial asset 783,036 – – 783,036
Loans and advances
   to customers 763,692 – (1,904) 761,788
Originated debts 257,050 – (409) 256,641
Other assets 33,054 – – 33,054
Investment securities:
Available for sale 993,716 (993,716) – –
Equity investments –

FVOCI – 95,527 1,802 97,329
Equity investments –

FVTPL – 862,136 – 862,136
Debt securities –

FVOCI – 36,053 (208) 35,845

Total financial assets 3,591,160 – (927) 3,590,233

61st kitts nevis anguilla national bank - annual report  2019

St. KittS-NeviS-ANguillA NAtioNAl BANK limited
Notes to Consolidated Financial Statements
June 30, 2019

(expressed in thousands of Eastern Caribbean dollars)

St. Kitts-Nevis-Anguilla National Bank Limited
Notes to Consolidated Financial Statements
June 30, 2019

(expressed in thousands of Eastern Caribbean dollars)

(17)

2 Significant accounting policies …continued

2.5 Financial assets and liabilities …continued

2.5.1 Policies under IFRS 9 …continued

Reconciliation of consolidated statement of financial position balances from IAS 39 to IFRS 9

[…]

Downside 2.7% 2.6%
US unemployment rate Base 3.8% 3.7%

 Upside 3.7% 3.6%
 Downside 5.4% 5.3%

US inflation rate  Base 2.4% 2.2%
 Upside 3.4%  3.2%
 Downside 1.4%  1.3%

St. Kitts and Nevis GDP
growth rate Base 3.4% 3.7%

 Upside 7.2% 7.4%
 Downside (0.3)% (0.1)%

St. Lucia GDP growth rate Base 2.3% 2.7%
 Upside 6.5% 6.9%
 Downside (1.9)% (1.5)%

90 AlwAys here. In Touch...Involved...Innovating

St. KittS-NeviS-ANguillA NAtioNAl BANK limited
Notes to Consolidated Financial Statements

June 30, 2019

(expressed in thousands of Eastern Caribbean dollars)

St. Kitts-Nevis-Anguilla National Bank Limited
Notes to Consolidated Financial Statements
June 30, 2019

(expressed in thousands of Eastern Caribbean dollars)

(46)

3 Management of financial and insurance risks …continued

3.1 Credit risk …continued

3.1.1 Risk limit control and mitigation policies …continued

Economic variable assumptions …continued

The most significant period-end assumptions used for the ECL estimate as at June 30, 2019 are set out below.

The scenario weightings assigned to each economic scenario were as follows:

 Base Upside Downside
July 1, 2018 80% 10% 10%
June 30, 2019 80% 10% 10%

Set out below are the changes to the ECL as at June 30, 2019 that would result from reasonably possible
variations in the most significant assumption affecting the ECL allowance:

   ECL impact of

Loss Given Default
Change in
threshold Increase in value

Decrease in
value

Debt securities – amortised cost  +/- 5 %  325 (325)
Debt securities – FVOCI  +/- 5 %  20 (20)
 ECL impact of:

Collateral haircut
Change in
threshold   Increase in value

Decrease in
value

Loans   +/- 5 %  229 (218)
Advances +/- 5 %  22   (22)

   2020 2021
World GDP growth rate Base 3.5% 3.6%
 Upside 4.7% 4.8%

 Downside 2.2% 2.4%
US GDP growth rate Base 2.2% 1.8%

 Upside 3.8% 3.5%
 Downside 0.5% 0.2%

US inflation rate  Base 2.0% 2.1%
 Upside 2.9%  3.1%
 Downside 1.0%  1.1%

St. Kitts and Nevis GDP
growth rate Base 2.8% 2.8%

 Upside 6.7% 6.7%
 Downside (1.1)% (1.1)%

St. Lucia GDP growth rate Base 2.8% 2.8%
 Upside 7.0% 7.0%
 Downside (1.5)% (1.5)%

91st kitts nevis anguilla national bank - annual report  2019

St. KittS-NeviS-ANguillA NAtioNAl BANK limited
Notes to Consolidated Financial Statements
June 30, 2019

(expressed in thousands of Eastern Caribbean dollars)

St. Kitts-Nevis-Anguilla National Bank Limited
Notes to Consolidated Financial Statements
June 30, 2019

(expressed in thousands of Eastern Caribbean dollars)

(47)

3 Management of financial and insurance risks …continued

3.1 Credit risk …continued

Purchased or originated credit-impaired (POCI) financial assets

Financial assets that are purchased or originated at a deep discount that reflects the incurred credit losses
are considered to be POCI. This population includes the recognition of a new financial instrument
following a renegotiation where concessions have been granted for economic or contractual reasons
relating to the borrower’s financial difficulty that otherwise would not have been considered. The

[…]

Quoted equity investments  97,546
Unquoted equity investments  11,206

  108,752

FVOCI – debt securities

  2019
$

Quoted corporate bonds  44,119
Quoted sovereign bonds  43,435
Interest receivable   1,271

Total debt securities – FVOCI (gross)  88,825

Less provision for expected credit losses  (210)

Total debt securities – FVOCI (net)  88,615

Total investment securities  934,198

Current  846,458
Non-current  87,740

Total investment securities  934,198

128 AlwAys here. In Touch...Involved...Innovating

St. KittS-NeviS-ANguillA NAtioNAl BANK limited
Notes to Consolidated Financial Statements

June 30, 2019

(expressed in thousands of Eastern Caribbean dollars)

St. Kitts-Nevis-Anguilla National Bank Limited
Notes to Consolidated Financial Statements
June 30, 2019

(expressed in thousands of Eastern Caribbean dollars)

(84)

10 Investment securities

The movement in investment securities during the year is as follows:

FVTPL

$

Equity
securities –

FVOCI
$

Debt
securities –

 FVOCI
$

Total
$

Balance at beginning of year under
IAS 39 – – – –
Effects of adoption of IFRS 9

- Reclassification 862,136 95,527 36,053 993,716
- Remeasurement – 1,802 (208) 1,594

Balance at beginning of year under
IFRS 9, as restated 862,136 97,329 35,845 995,310
Additions 705,004 56,040 151,858 912,902
Disposals (sales/redemptions) (819,862) (3,174) (102,033) (925,069)
Fair value losses – net (10,447) (41,443) 2,014 (49,876)
Expected credit loss allowance – – (2) (2)
Interest receivable – – 933 933

Balance at end of year 736,831 108,752 88,615 934,198

a) FVTPL – quoted instruments

The Group maintains certain debt and equity instruments trading in regional and international markets
denominated in USD and XCD currency.

b) FVOCI – equity instruments

The Group maintains certain equity instruments which are quoted and unquoted. The instruments are
denominated in USD and XCD currency. The Group has made the irrevocable election to classify these
securities as FVOCI – equity instruments as management has not obtained these instruments for the purposes of
speculation or active trading.

For unquoted securities, the Group undertakes a fair value assessment at each reporting date to assess the gains